

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PATTI STEVENS-RUCKER, ADMINISTRATOR  
OF THE ESTATE OF JASON WHITE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE  
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Anand Agneshwar  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000  
anand.agneshwar@arnoldporter.com

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE  
109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
(434) 978-3888  
legal@rutherford.org

Paige Hester Sharpe  
Upnit K. Bhatti  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
paige.sharpe@arnoldporter.com  
upnit.bhatti@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE***

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CONVICTED CRIMINALS ARE AFFORDED BROAD PROTECTIONS FROM DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. ....	3
II. ARRESTEES MERIT AT LEAST THE SAME LEVEL OF PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Estate of Owensby v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 424 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Feeley v. Sampson</i> , 570 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 11
<i>Grieverson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	7
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	11
<i>Kosilek v. Maloney</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	3
<i>Natale v. Camden County Corr.</i> <i>Facility</i> , 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	6

<i>Pearson v. Prison Health Serv.</i> , 850 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	6, 11
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980).....	6, 11
<i>Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Stevens-Rucker v. City of Columbus</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 608 (S.D. Ohio 2017) .....	9
<i>Stevens-Rucker v. City of Columbus</i> , 739 Fed. App'x 834 (2018) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Franklin County</i> , 104 F. App'x 531 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Tlanka v. Serrell</i> , 244 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 2001).....	5
